

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EMILY WHEELER,	)	Supreme Court
	)	No. S272850
Petitioner,	)	2 <sup>nd</sup> District Court of Appeal
	)	No. B310024
vs.	)	Los Angeles County Superior
	)	Court
	)	Nos. 9CJ00315, BR054851
APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE	)	
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE	)	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,	)	
	)	
Respondent,	)	
	)	
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF	)	
CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	
Real Party In Interest.	)	

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**ERIKA ANZOATEGUI**  
**ALTERNATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**  
**OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY**

\*Brock Hammond, State Bar No. 215986  
Alvin Yu, State Bar No. 313758  
210 West Temple Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Telephone No. (213) 974-4901  
Fax No. (213) 626-3171

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
Emily Wheeler

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACE PAGE.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
PETITIONER’S BRIEF ON THE MERITS .....	8
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ANSWER .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURE .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. A TRIAL COURT CAN DISMISS A STRICT LIABILITY OFFENSE PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE SECTION 1385 BASED IN PART ON THE DEFENDANT’S LACK OF KNOWLEDGE CONCERNING THE OFFENSE. ....	15
II. STATE LAW PREEMPTS A LOCAL ORDINANCE WHEN BOTH PROHIBIT THE SAME CONDUCT AND THE STATE	

LAW HAS A MENS REA COMPONENT THAT THE LOCAL  
ORDINANCE DOES NOT. .... 22

    a. Introduction. .... 22

    b. The laws at issue. .... 25

    c. Statement of the law of preemption. .... 28

    d. Long established case law shows that the Los Angeles  
Municipal Code ordinances should be preempted as  
applied to petitioner’s alleged conduct. .... 31

    e. LAMC section 12.21, subd. (a)(1)(A), should be  
preempted because it is being used to regulate conduct  
that is also specifically regulated by state law. .... 41

    f. Considering the LAMC severability ordinance and the  
LAMC provision which mandates that the ordinances be  
read in conjunction and in compliance with state law. 45

    g. Conclusion. .... 47

III. CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE ..... 48

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page
<i>Abott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1960) 53 Cal. 2d 674 .....	24
<i>California v. Brown</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 538 .....	21
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health and Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 729 .....	23, 24, 29, 30, 35
<i>In re Portnoy</i> (1942) 21 Cal. 2d 237 .....	23, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 46
<i>In re Application of Mingo</i> (1923) 190 Cal. 769 .....	38, 39, 40, 41, 47
<i>In re Sic</i> (1887) 73 Cal. 142 .....	44, 45
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 304 .....	42
<i>Kirby v. County of Fresno</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 940 .....	31, 44
<i>O'Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1061 .....	29, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1944) 64 Cal.App.2d Supp. 946 .....	41

<i>People v. Cluff</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 991 .....	20
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> Supp. 1 .....	43
<i>People v. Orabuena</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 84 .....	20
<i>People v. Orin</i> (1975) 13 Cal. 3d 937 .....	19
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1993) 2 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 271 .....	21
<i>People v. S.M.</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 210 .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 869 .....	16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 497 .....	21
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1989) 30 Cal. 3d 470 .....	21
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 148 .....	17
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1100 .....	29
<i>Wheeler v. Appellate Division</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 824 .....	11, 15, 18, 19, 23, 29, 32, 39, 40

**STATUTES**

**BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE**

26032 ..... 40

**HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE**

11000 ..... 29, 36

11007 ..... 27

11018 ..... 27

11054 ..... 27

11366.5 ..... 11, 14, 23, 27, 28, 29, 31, 35, 37, 41, 43

**PENAL CODE**

373a ..... 14, 28, 41, 43

330a (1942 version) ..... 33

496 ..... 43

647 ..... 43

1385 ..... 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 48

1170 ..... 27

**VEHICLE CODE**

21 ..... 37

**LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE**

11.00 ..... 41

12.21 ..... 12, 25, 26, 41, 42, 43, 44

104.15 ..... 12, 25, 26, 31, 35, 42, 43

104.17 ..... 45

105.07 ..... 23, 46, 47

**STOCKTON MUNICIPAL CODE**

11.00 ..... 36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2018 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 1015 (S.B. 1437, sec. 1(d)) ..... 21

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT**

Rule 4.413 ..... 21

Rule 4.423 ..... 21

Rule 8.520 ..... 43, 49
